Received 7 December 2022, accepted 13 February 2023, date of publication 6 March 2023, date of current version 24 April 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3253542
Circularly Polarized Cross-Dipole Antenna for
UHF RFID Readers Applicated in the Warehouse
Environment
FULIN XUE1, YIMING ZHANG 2, JUNLONG LI3, AND HUI LIU 4, (Member, IEEE)
1Quectel Wireless Solutions Company Ltd., Foshan 528200, China
2Center for Optical and Electromagnetic Research, National Engineering Research Center for Optical Instruments, Zhejiang University, Hangzhou 310058, China

communication systems.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Wu, J. Yuan, J. Chen, and Y. Li, ‘‘Compact circularly polar-
ized microstrip ring antenna using capacitive coupling structure for
RFID readers,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 32617–32623, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2973719.
[2] C.-Q. Feng, F.-S. Zhang, and F.-K. Sun, ‘‘A broadband crossed dipole
antenna with wide axial ratio beamwidth for satellite communications,’’
Prog. Electromagn. Res. Lett., vol. 77, pp. 59–64, 2018.
[3] L. Wang, W.-X. Fang, Y.-F. En, Y. Huang, W.-H. Shao, and B. Yao,
‘‘Wideband circularly polarized cross-dipole antenna with parasitic
elements,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 35097–35102, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2904658.
[4] Z. N. Chen, X. Qing, and H. L. Chung, ‘‘A universal UHF RFID
reader antenna,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 57, no. 5,
pp. 1275–1282, May 2009, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2009.2017290.
VOLUME 11, 2023 38663
F. Xue et al.: Circularly Polarized Cross-Dipole Antenna for UHF RFID Readers Applicated in the Warehouse Environment
[5] L. Wen, S. Gao, Q. Luo, W. Hu, and B. Sanz-Izquierdo, ‘‘Design of a
wideband dual-feed circularly polarized antenna for different axial ratio
requirements,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 1,
pp. 88–92, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3041362.
[6] D.-J. Wei, J. Li, J. Liu, G. Yang, and W. Zhang, ‘‘Dual-band substrate-
integrated waveguide leaky-wave antenna with a simple feeding way,’’
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 18, no. 4, pp. 591–595,
Apr. 2019.
[7] K. M. Mak and K. M. Luk, ‘‘A circularly polarized antenna with wide
axial ratio beamwidth,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 57, no. 10,
pp. 3309–3312, Oct. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2029370.
[8] [Online]. Available: https://www.rackwms.com/rack/335.html
[9] F.-P. Lai, J.-F. Yang, and Y.-S. Chen, ‘‘Compact dual-band circularly polar-
ized antenna using double cross dipoles for RFID handheld readers,’’ IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 8, pp. 1429–1433, Aug. 2020,

[12] H. F. Hammad, ‘‘High gain circularly polarized stacked circular patches
loaded with a circular sector notches and vertical ground ring for UHF
RFID universal reader,’’ inProc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. USNC-
URSI Radio Sci. Meeting, Jul. 2019, pp. 1087–1088, doi: 10.1109/APUS-
NCURSINRSM.2019.8889005.
[13] K. Boonying and E. Nugoolcharoenlap, ‘‘Unidirectional circularly polar-
ized elliptical flat antenna for UHF RFID reader,’’ in Proc. 21st Int. Symp.
Wireless Pers. Multimedia Commun. (WPMC), Nov. 2018, pp. 31–34, doi:
10.1109/WPMC.2018.8713134.
[14] G. Liu, L. Xu, and Z.-S.Wu, ‘‘Miniaturized crossed-dipole circularly polar-
ized fractal antenna,’’ Prog. Electromagn. Res. Lett., vol. 39, pp. 49–62,
2013, doi: 10.2528/PIERL13020507.
[15] S.-W. Qu, C. H. Chan, and Q. Xue, ‘‘Wideband and high-gain composite
cavity-backed crossed triangular bowtie dipoles for circularly polarized
radiation,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 58, no. 10, pp. 3157–3164,
Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2055792.
[16] C. Bajaj, D. K. Upadhyay, S. Kumar, and B. K. Kanaujia, ‘‘Circularly
polarized cross-dipole antenna with a double layer AMC backing for UHF
RFID readers,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf. Commun., Control Inf. Sci. (ICCISC),
Vol. 1, Jun. 2021, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICCISC52257.2021.9484947.
[17] Z. Wang, Y. Dong, and T. Itoh, ‘‘Metamaterial-based, miniaturised circu-
larly polarised antennas for RFID application,’’ IET Microw., Antennas
Propag., vol. 15, no. 6, pp. 547–559, May 2021, doi: 10.1049/mia2.12064.
[18] B.-S. Chen and C.-Y.-Y. Sim, ‘‘Broadband circularly polarized
stacked patch antenna for universal UHF RFID applications,’’ in
Proc. Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. Conf., Dec. 2014, pp. 99–100, doi:
10.1109/ISANP.2014.7026549.
[19] S. Konjunthes, S. Chalermwisutkul, P. Akkaraekthalin, and W. Thaiwirot,
‘‘Design and experiment of a wideband circularly polarized stacked patch
antenna for universal UHF RFID readers,’’ in Proc. Res., Invention,
Innov. Congr., Innov. Elect. Electron. (RIC), 2021, pp. 135–138, doi:
10.1109/RI2C51727.2021.9559830.
[20] Y. Pan and Y. Dong, ‘‘Circularly polarized stack Yagi RFID reader
antenna,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 7,
pp. 1053–1057, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.2987936.
[21] J. Li, H. Liu, S. Zhang, M. Luo, Y. Zhang, and S. He, ‘‘A wideband
single-fed, circularly-polarized patch antenna with enhanced axial ratio
bandwidth for UHF RFID reader applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6,
pp. 55883–55892, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2872692.
[22] S. X. Ta, I. Park, and R. W. Ziolkowski, ‘‘Broadband electrically
small circularly polarized directive antenna,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 5,
pp. 14657–14663, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2730236.
[23] S. X. Ta, ‘‘Polarizations of crossed-dipole antenna loaded with different
NFRP elements,’’ Prog. Electromagn. Res. M, vol. 75, pp. 131–140, 2018,
doi: 10.2528/PIERM18092301.
FULIN XUE was born in Xinzhou, China.